

No. 16-917

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KOICHI MERA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
ANN M. MAURER
ANDREW RAWCLIFFE
GLENDALE CITY
ATTORNEYS' OFFICE
613 E. Broadway
Suite 220
Glendale, CA 91206
(818) 548-2080
mgarcia@glendaleca.gov

MARK E. HADDAD *
BRADLEY H. ELLIS
MICHELLE B. GOODMAN
CHRISTOPHER S. MUNSEY
ADAM P. MICALÉ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
mhaddad@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent

February 22, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS NO COMPELLING REASON FOR GRANTING REVIEW	5
A. Petitioners Concede That No Circuit Split Exists	5
B. The Petition Presents No Important Question Of Law Meriting This Court’s Review	6
1. Glendale’s Expressive Conduct Is Well Within The Traditional Responsibilities Of Cities	6
2. Petitioners Cannot Show That The Monument Has An Impermissible Effect On Foreign Affairs	8
3. Petitioners Cannot Demonstrate That The Monument Conflicts With Federal Foreign Policy.....	10
4. Petitioners Argue Only That The Ninth Circuit Misapplied The Facts To The Correct Legal Standards.....	11
II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIM IS BARRED BY RES JUDICATA.....	11
A. Identical Causes Of Action	13
B. Final Judgment On The Merits.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Identity Of The Parties Against Whom Preclusion Is Asserted	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Trimble</i> , No. Civ S-11-01360-KJM-EFB, 2012 WL 260160 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2012)	15
<i>Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> , 95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) ...	11, 12, 18
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	9, 11
<i>Banks v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 708 (1969)	16
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 788 (2010)	13
<i>Brother Records, Inc. v. Jardine</i> , 432 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Chase v. Cty. of San Bernadino</i> , No. EDCV 12-1082, 2012 WL 12850677 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2012)	15
<i>Consumer Advocacy Grp., Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 675 (2008)	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	9
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Farley v. Healey</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 325 (1967)	6
<i>Finander v. Eskanos & Adler</i> , 255 F. App'x 192 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Gingery v. City of Glendale</i> , No. B264209, 2016 WL 6900720 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grunau</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2008)	16
<i>Haynes v. Hanson</i> , No. 11-cv-05021-JST, 2013 WL 1390387 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Jackson v. N. Bank Towing Corp.</i> , 213 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	9
<i>Joo v. Japan</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 504 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	12
<i>Mousesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 888 (2002)	13
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of S.F., Cal.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	12
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Traditional Cat Ass'n v. Gilbreath</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 392 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) ..	9
<i>United States v. 5 Unlabeled Boxes</i> , 572 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>US Awami League, Inc. v. City of Chi.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<i>Varian Med. Sys. Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 180 (2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	9
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	16
§ 1738	12
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16.....	4
 RULES	
Cal. Ct. R. 8.264(b)(1).....	16
8.500(e)(1)	16
8.512(c)(1)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Japan, <i>Statement by the Chief Cabinet Secretary Yohei Kono on the result of the study on the issue of “comfort women”</i> (Aug. 4, 1993), http://www.mofa.go.jp/policy/ women/fund/state9308.html	1
Office of the Press Sec’y, White House, <i>Press Conference with President Obama and President Park of the Republic of Korea</i> (Apr. 25, 2014), https://obama whitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/ 2014/04/25/press-conference-president- obama-and-president-park-republic- korea	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Office of the Press Sec’y, White House, <i>Remarks by President Obama and Prime Minister Abe of Japan in Joint Press Conference</i> (Apr. 28, 2015), https://obama whitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/ 2015/04/28/remarks-president-obama- and-prime-minister-abe-japan-joint- press-confere	2
